

No. 07-1239

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
DONALD C. WINTER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, AMERICAN  
FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, CROPLIFE  
AMERICA, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

MICHELE DIAS  
CALIFORNIA FORESTRY  
ASSOCIATION  
1215 K Street  
Suite 1830  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 444-6592  
*Counsel for California  
Forestry Association*

THOMAS R. LUNDQUIST  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. MICHAEL KLISE  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004-2595  
(202) 624-2500  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

---

Additional Counsel:

JULIE ANNA POTTS  
DANIELLE QUIST  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION  
600 Maryland Ave., SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 406-3616  
*Counsel for American Farm Bureau Federation*

WILLIAM R. MURRAY  
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION  
1111 19th Street, NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 463-2782  
*Counsel for American Forest & Paper Association*

DOUGLAS T. NELSON  
JOSHUA SALTZMAN  
CROPLIFE AMERICA  
1156 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 872-3880  
*Counsel for CropLife America*

DUANE J. DESIDERIO  
THOMAS WARD  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15th Street, NW  
Washington DC 20005  
(202) 266-8200  
*Counsel for National Association of Home Builders*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Equitable Standards And Analyses Set The Bar Too Low For What Should Be An Extraordinary Preliminary Injunction.....	3
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Alternative Tests For A Preliminary Injunction Contravene Controlling Equitable Principles And Precedents.....	5
B. Longstanding Equitable Principles Require More Than A “Mere Possibility” Of Irreparable Injury .....	7
C. Irreparable Injury To Wildlife Should Consist Of Species-Level Harm.....	11
D. The Analyses Of The Public Interest And Of Hardships To The Parties Were Skewed Too Heavily In Favor Of Preservation .....	15
II. There Is No Likely NEPA Violation .....	19
III. NEPA’s Purpose Does Not Mandate A Substantive Injunction For A Curable Procedural Default.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 441 F. Supp.2d 1123 (N.D. Ala. 2006).....	15
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	3, 5, 8, 14, 16, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	8
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	20
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapt. of Comm'tys.</i> <i>for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	12
<i>Beltran v. Smith</i> , 458 U.S. 1303 (1982).....	9
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986) .....	23
<i>Cetacean Community v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v.</i> <i>England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Cooper v. Salazar</i> , 196 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Crosby v. Young</i> , 512 F. Supp. 1363 (E.D. Mich. 1981) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 F.3d 204 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	19

<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir 1991)	9
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	5, 7
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 18
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006)	1, 4, 7, 13, 18, 22
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	5, 8, 22
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Forest Serv. Employees for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	18
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	12
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945)	23
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	23
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	6, 8
<i>Lakedreams v. Taylor</i> , 932 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Lands Council v. Martin</i> , 479 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2007)	4

<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , __ F.3d __, 2008 WL 2640001 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 19
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	8
<i>McCreary County, Kentucky v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	20
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996) .....	17
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) .....	9
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008) .....	3
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hester</i> , 801 F.2d 405 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Schafer</i> , No. CV08- 1004-JCC (W.D. Wash. July 18 & 24, 2008) .....	19
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Kempthorne</i> , No. 05-cv-1207 OWW TAG, 2007 WL 1989015 (E.D. Cal. July 3, 2007) .....	15
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	10
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	20, 22
<i>Save Our Sonoran v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8

<i>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Moseley</i> , 80 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio</i> , 112 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 38 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	12
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey</i> , 526 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 22
<i>Sierra Nevada Forest Prot. Campaign v. Rey</i> , No. 05-cv-0205 MCE GGH, 2007 WL 3034931 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2007), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey</i> , 526 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>petitions for rehearing pending</i> .....	15
<i>State of New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 550 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	9
<i>Town of Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	17
<i>Valley Citizens for a Safe Env’t v. Vest</i> , 1991 WL 330963 (D. Mass. 1991) .....	20
<i>Washington Toxics Coal. v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 17

<i>Water Keeper Alliance v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	3, 7, 10, 13, 18, 21
<i>Wildwest Inst. v. Bull</i> , 472 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	17

**Statutes**

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. 1538(a)(1)(B), 1540(g) .....	12
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. 136(l), 136d(c) .....	17
Magnuson-Stevens Fishing Conservation and Management Act, 16 U.S.C. 1802(33), 1853(a) .....	13
Marine Mammal Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. 1371(f).....	16

**Regulations and Preambles**

40 C.F.R. 1506.11 .....	19
71 Fed. Reg. 29901 (May 24, 2006) .....	11

**Other Authorities**

Brosnahan, <i>Obtaining A Preliminary Injunction And Temporary Restraining Order</i> , ALI-ABA Course of Study (2007), available as Westlaw SN009 ALI-ABA 1345 .....	6
11A WRIGHT, MILLER & KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2948 (2d ed. 1995) .....	3, 8

11A WRIGHT, MILLER & KANE, FEDERAL  
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2948.1 (2d ed.  
1995) .....9
